(b) the allocation of any excess Rights Shares to any Qualifying Shareholders (Rights

Issue) would not cause the Company to breach the public float requirements under Rule

8.08 of the Listing Rules immediately after completion of the Rights Issue; and

(c) no application for any excess Rights Shares should be made with intention to abuse the

mechanism.

– 3 –

Shareholders with Shares held by a nominee (or which are held in CCASS) should note that

the Board will consider the nominee (including HKSCC Nominees Limited) as one single

Shareholder according to the register of members of the Company. Accordingly, such

Shareholders should note that the aforesaid arrangement in relation to the allocation of the

excess Rights Shares will not be extended to the relevant beneficial owners individually.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 5)

Grace Gorgeous (Note 1) 3,842,524,965 20.84 8,615,000,000

(Note 6)

21.24

Future Achiever 3,072,880,000 16.67 6,854,960,000 16.90

Mr. Ko Po Ming (Note 2) 261,200,000 1.42 574,640,000 1.42

True Elite (Notes 2 and 3) 199,740,000 1.08 439,428,000 1.08

Other public Shareholders 11,060,987,910 59.99 24,078,104,325 59.36

Total (Note 4) 18,437,332,875 100.00 40,562,132,325 100.00

Notes:

(1) Grace Gorgeous is owned as to 40% by First Elite Ventures Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Tong

Tang, Joseph, who is a non-executive Director and the Joint Chairman of the Company. Accordingly,

First Elite Ventures Limited and Mr. Tong Tang, Joseph are deemed to be interested in the Shares owned

by Grace Gorgeous for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

(2) Mr. Ko Po Ming and Mr. Chang Tat Joel are executive Directors.

(3) These Shares are held by True Elite, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Chang Tat Joel.

(4) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and